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PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corporation (GTN) and North Baja Pipeline, LLP (NBP) are pleased to participate in the California Energy Commission’s (CEC) Natural Gas Workshop.  The following are GTN and NBP’s responses to the CEC’s questions regarding the Natural Gas Supply and Infrastructure Assessment.  Any questions concerning these responses should be directed to:

Eric Eisenman, Director of Governmental Relations 


345 California, Suite 2600

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 288-5630

Natural Gas Supply

1. What is the outlook for future production from the natural gas resource areas currently serving California and the connected North American natural gas grid?

Response:  GTN agrees with the CEC Staff that Western Canadian supplies will be among the lowest cost on the continent over the next decade, pointing to positive production trends in the basin. 

2. What level of drilling in the resource areas serving California and North America as a whole is likely to be needed to maintain or expand production?

No Response.

3. What new information should the staff consider in its analysis of the natural gas supply outlook for resource areas serving California and North America as a whole?

No Response.

4. The Staff projected the following production in 2007 from each resource area serving California:

California – 0.33 Tcf
0.9 Bcf/d

San Juan – 2.015 Tcf
5.8 Bcf/d

Permian - 1.636 Tcf
4.5 Bcf/d

Anadarko – 2.347 Tcf
6.4 Bcf/d

Rocky Mountains – 2.835 Tcf
7.8 Bcf/d

Are these projections of supply basin performance reasonable?

Is the staff projection of 0.681 Tcf (1.87 BCF/d) of Canadian imports into California reasonable? 
Response:  GTN generally agrees with the CEC Staff on the productivity of the aforementioned basins.  However, in order to double Rocky Mountain production from present levels by 2007, an extensive gathering system must be constructed.  GTN believes that the combination of mountainous terrain, restrictive land access, and other environmental issues such as water disposal represent a formidable challenge that must be met before the predicted production level becomes a reality.

GTN agrees that the estimate of Canadian imports into California is reasonable.

5. The staff currently assumes 640 Tcf of potential natural gas resources in the lower 48 states.  Of these potential resources, 275 Tcf is CBM, and 293 Tcf is tight sands or continuous formations.

a. Are these reasonable estimates?

b. In subsequent analysis, how should the staff account for potential resources in the lower 48 states assuming developers currently have or are expected to have limited or not access to the resource?

c. Will access to natural gas resources in the Rocky Mountains be seriously limited in the future?

No Response

6. The staff currently assumes 332 Tcf in potential natural gas resources in Canada.  Of these resources, 282 Tcf is conventional and 50 Tcf is CBM.

a. Are these reasonable assumptions?

b. Should the staff include the Mackenzie Delta pipeline in its base case?  If so, what should the staff assume for flow capacity, cost to build, and year of commercial operation?

c. Should the staff include the ANGTS pipeline in the base case?  If so, what should the staff assume for flow capacity, cost to build, and year of commercial operation?

Response:  Canada’s National Energy Board recently published a draft of Canada’s Energy Future (http://www.neb-one.gc.ca/energy/sd0203/publicconsultation_e.pdf)  On page 53, the Supply Push Scenario states Canada’s Total Gas Resources at 575 Tcf, of which 126 Tcf has already been produced, leaving 449 Tcf in Total Remaining Resources.  Of this figure, 75 Tcf of Unconventional Reserves are estimated for the WCSB.  These figures suggest that the CEC Staff’s estimate for Canadian gas resources is quite conservative.

In their recently completed study, New Realities – New Risks: North American Power and Gas Markets through 2020, Cambridge Energy Research Associates expects the Mackenzie Delta and ANGTS pipelines to be in service in 2009 and 2015 respectively.  GTN believes that these are reasonable, but conservative estimates, and that both projects could be in service as much as two years earlier.  Growing demand for gas will attract investment in economical and abundant frontier supplies from the Mackenzie Delta and Alaska.

7. As shown on Table 3 in the staff paper, there were 15,837 and 22,083 wells drilled in 2000 and 2001 respectively.  These compare to an average of about 10,000 wells drilled during the 1990’s.

What is the significance of these numbers?  For example, has there been an increase in the number of dry wells, a decrease in output per well, or were the capital costs per well significantly higher during the 1990’s?

No Response

8. How much drilling would be needed to support 9.5 Tcf growth in supply in US and Canada (from 26 Tcf in 2002 to 35.5 Tcf in 2012), as projected in the staff assessment?  Is this level of drilling feasible?

No Response

9. A number of companies are planning to build LNG import facilities on the West Coast.  Please describe the proposed West Coast LNG facilities and their current status?

Response: NBP is aware of six competing LNG facilities that are looking to site in the Baja region of Mexico.  The capacity of these facilities ranges from 750 MMCF/d to 1,400 MMCF/d, and expected completion dates are all in the 2006 to 2008 time frame.  

10. Should the proposed LNG import facilities on the West Coast be added to the staff’s next base case analysis for the Integrated Energy Policy Report?

Response:  Yes.  In fact, North Baja is holding an open season beginning in February for firm capacity on its North Baja pipeline.  This open season is primarily targeting this potential LNG market.

Natural Gas Infrastructure Needs

11. The staff paper identified a substantial amount of new pipeline capacity along the El Paso North/Transwestern pipeline corridor and along the Havasu Crossover that could help meet growing natural gas demand in southern Nevada, western Arizona, and Northwestern Baja Mexico.  The paper also identified several alternative projects for future analysis.

a. Are these identified pipeline expansions and their timings reasonable?

b. What other projects, if any, should the staff consider to meet the growing demand?

Response:  Given the decline rates in the San Juan and Permian basins, expanding the El Paso / Transwestern mainlines is not prudent.  Furthermore, the timing and magnitude of the proposed LNG terminals in Baja, Mexico raises the possibility that none of these projects will be necessary.  

12. The staff paper discusses several intrastate alternatives that could meet future capacity needs.  Are there other projects that should be considered?

No Response

13. The paper also discusses future infrastructure needs of the states three largest natural gas utilities.  It indicated that upgrades to the SoCal receiving capacity are sufficient to meet its requirements for the next ten years, including those of SDG&E.  The paper also implies that receiving capacity into SDG&E is adequate as a result of the start up of the North Baja pipeline.  Is this a reasonable inference to draw from the analysis?

Response:  Yes, because North Baja displaced gas supplies that were flowing through the SDG&E system to Mexico, SDG&E currently has adequate receipt capacity at its interconnects with SoCal Gas.  Further, North Baja has requested that SDG&E add a new receipt point on its system at the international border to allow supplies to enter the SDG&E system from the south.  This would allow gas supplies to be transported by North Baja, Gasoducto Bajanorte, and TGN (Transportadora De Gas Natural) for deliveries into the SDG&E system, and would further increase the reliability of the SDG&E system.  Discussions on this matter are ongoing.  

When SDG&E requires additional receipt capacity, North Baja will be well positioned to provide the most economical pipeline capacity because the alternative is to expand existing SoCal Gas pipelines through more urbanized areas.

14. For the PG&E service area, the paper indicates that new receiving capacity will be needed after 2007.  Is there any information that might alter this conclusion?

No Response

15. In what ways would demand response and distributed generation affect the need to build new natural gas infrastructure and the outlook for natural gas prices?

No Response
16. The National Petroleum Council qualifies its price projections with this statement:

“The Council wishes to emphasize that the price output of the model is not to be used as a forecast, but rather as an indicator of the relative influence of the critical factors and assumptions.”

Should the Energy Commission apply the same qualifications to its natural gas price forecasts?  Also, the Staff conducted the integrated price and supply outlook to provide and upper and lower bound on prices around a base case price projection.

No Response
17. Will market responses (changes in supply and demand) to today’s high prices for natural gas futures result in lower prices for natural gas in the spot market by the relevant delivery date, thereby negating the value of today’s futures prices as a forecasting tool?

No Response
18. The staff is proposing to conduct seasonal worst-case sensitivity analysis to test the adequacy of the state’s pipeline and storage infrastructure as part of the upcoming Integrated Energy Policy Report.  The staff is seeking guidance regarding assumptions that should be used in conducting this analysis.  Please provide specific guidance regarding the following weather conditions to be modeled.

a. Dry year – How dry, how regionally, extensive, and for what duration?

b. Hot summer – How hot and regionally extensive?

c. Cold winter – How cold and regionally extensive?

d. Other conditions?

e. What combinations of the dry year, hot summer and cold winter weather should be considered?

f. How should the probability of such weather conditions be determined?

g. How should weather, pipeline flows, and natural gas storage use be factored into the analysis?

No Response

19. Given that natural gas prices are likely to fluctuate in response to change in weather, investment boom-bust cycles and other factors, how should staff think about natural gas prices in evaluating infrastructure and related risk management policies?

No Response
20. Is there a risk that financing will be unavailable for the pipeline infrastructure needed to support the level of growth for natural gas in the market place?  What impact on price and supply should be expected if investment dollars are not available to the natural gas industry?

Response:  The availability of investment dollars is secondary to two other issues; the credit quality of future and existing pipeline shippers and the collateral requirements that pipelines are allowed to hold.  Pipelines will not build additional capacity unless they have credit worthy customers.  Furthermore, pipelines must be permitted to hold sufficient collateral from their non-credit worthy customers in order to support the substantial, long-term investments that are required for pipeline infrastructure.

21. Given the recent financial disruptions in energy markets nationally, has there been a fundamental shift in the rate of return required to invest in natural gas infrastructure?  How might this impact future price trends?

Response:  Not necessarily.  Greater ROR translates into higher transportation costs, and shippers are very cost sensitive.  Furthermore, ROR is a function of FERC regulations and policy, and the ROR levels would need to be addressed in an expansion application.

22. Will market incentives support enough investment in interstate pipeline capacity to service the needs of California during droughts and adverse temperature conditions?

Response:  The market participants will determine the amount of interstate pipeline capacity that is built into California.  If the participants are credit worthy and willing to support pipeline expansions with long-term contracts, then the interstate pipelines will expand as appropriate.
23. How do the LDC’s use financial hedging instruments in conjunction with physical assets as a risk management tool?

No Response

24. Please provide comments on the consultant report, California Integrated Natural Gas/Electric Risk Methodology, which is available on the Energy Commission website.

No Response
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